of N20.633 billion on recurrent expenditure, and N22.139 billion on capital expenditure (Enugu 

State Ministry of Budget and Planning, 2024). That is, this amount is to be spent by the State’s 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development, for internal services and public good.  

In the earlier year of 2021, the Ministry was allocated N10, 312,925,419 (ten billion, 

three hundred and twelve million, nine hundred and twenty five thousand, four hundred and 

nineteen naira) as expenditure on administrative classification, and in the years 2022 and 2023: 

N5,76,335,673 (five billion, seventy six million, three hundred and thirty five thousand, six 

hundred and seventy three naira) and N10,87,236,130 (ten billion, eighty seven million, two

[...]

exposure and that of an outcome (Aggarwal & Ranganathan, 2019). It is adopted in this study, 

as the study sets to obtain information about the variables of interest from the population at 

one time. 

3.2  Population of the Study 

The population of this study comprises of all the 978 (nine hundred and seventy-eight) 

male and female workers in Enugu State Ministry of Finance and Economic Development  

(Personnel Department Enugu State Ministry of Finance and Economic Development, 2024). 

3.3  Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

The sample size of this study is 283.